

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

KEN WIWA, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

SHELL PETROLEUM DEVELOPMENT
COMPANY OF NIGERIA LIMITED,

Defendant.

04 Civ. 2665 (KMW)(HBP)

ESTHER KIOBEL, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

ROYAL DUTCH PETROLEUM COMPANY, et al.,

Defendants.

02 Civ. 7618 (KMW)(HBP)

DEFENDANT SHELL PETROLEUM DEVELOPMENT COMPANY OF NIGERIA
LIMITED'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO
DISMISS FOR LACK OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION, MOTION FOR JUDGMENT
ON THE PLEADINGS AND MOTION TO STRIKE

Rory O. Millson
Thomas G. Rafferty
Michael T. Reynolds

CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP
825 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10019
(212) 474-1000

*Attorneys for defendant Shell Petroleum
Development Company of Nigeria Limited*

Date: January 30, 2007

Table of Contents

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
Citation Conventions	vii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of Facts About Jurisdiction	2
Argument	5
I. THE COURT LACKS PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER SPDC	5
A. The <u>Wiwa</u> Plaintiffs Fail to Allege Sufficient Forum Contacts.....	6
1. Allegations Regarding SPDC Employee Visits Are Insufficient	6
2. SPDC’s Sale of Oil in Nigeria Does Not Confer Jurisdiction.....	7
3. SPDC Is Not Subject to Jurisdiction Through the Forum Contacts of Other Entities.....	8
B. The <u>Kiobel</u> Plaintiffs Fail to Allege Sufficient Forum Contacts	9
C. The Exercise of Jurisdiction Over SPDC Would Be Unreasonable	9
II. THE COURT SHOULD ENTER JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS.....	11
A. The Court Should Enter Judgment on the Previously Dismissed Claims	11
B. Plaintiffs’ Remaining Federal Common Law Claims Fail Under <u>Sosa</u>	12
1. <u>Wiwa</u> Count IV and <u>Kiobel</u> Count III (“Cruel, Inhuman and Degrading Treatment”)	13
2. <u>Wiwa</u> Count III and <u>Kiobel</u> Count III (“Torture”).....	14
3. <u>Wiwa</u> Count II and <u>Kiobel</u> Count II (“Crimes Against Humanity”)	14
4. <u>Wiwa</u> Count V and <u>Kiobel</u> Count IV (“Arbitrary Arrest And Detention”).....	14

	<u>Page</u>
C. Judgment Is Appropriate on <u>Wiwa</u> Counts I and III Under the TVPA	15
D. Plaintiffs' Claims Are Time-Barred.....	15
E. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Bring Third-Party Claims	16
F. The Complaints Should Be Dismissed Pursuant to the Act of State Doctrine and International Comity	19
III. THE COURT SHOULD STRIKE THE CONCEDEDLY FALSE ALLEGATIONS.....	21
Conclusion	22
EXHIBIT A.....	23

Table of Authorities

Page(s)

Cases

<u>Abdullahi v. Pfizer, Inc.</u> , 2005 WL 1870811 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 9, 2005)	14
<u>Aerogroup Int'l, Inc. v. Marlboro Footworks, Ltd.</u> , 956 F. Supp. 427 (S.D.N.Y. 1996), <u>aff'd</u> , 1998 WL 169251 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	5
<u>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce, N.A., Inc.</u> , 416 F.3d 1242 (11 Cir. 2005)	13
<u>Allied Bank Int'l v. Banco Credito Aaicola de Cartago</u> , 757 F.2d 516 (2d Cir. 1985)	19
<u>Amoco Egypt Oil Co. v. Leonis Nav. Co., Inc.</u> , 1 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 1993)	11
<u>Asahi Metal Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Superior Court</u> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987)	10, 11
<u>Ball v. Metallurgie Hoboken-Over-Pelt, S.A.</u> , 902 F.2d 194 (2d Cir. 1990).....	6
<u>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</u> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	19
<u>Beanal v. Freeport-McMoRan, Inc.</u> , 969 F. Supp. 362 (E.D. La.), <u>aff'd</u> , 197 F.3d 161 (5th Cir. 1999).....	17
<u>Bellepointe, Inc. v. Kohl's Dep't Stores, Inc.</u> , 975 F. Supp. 562 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	6
<u>Bensusan Rest. Corp. v. King</u> , 937 F. Supp. 295 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	2
<u>Bi v. Union Carbide Chems. and Plastics Co., Inc.</u> , 984 F.2d 582 (2d Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 510 U.S. 862 (1993)	20
<u>Bowoto v. Chevron Corp.</u> , 2006 WL 245571 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 22, 2006)	17
<u>Braka v. Bancomer, S.A.</u> , 589 F. Supp. 1465 (S.D.N.Y.), <u>aff'd</u> , 762 F.2d 222 (2d Cir. 1985).....	20
<u>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</u> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	9
<u>Carrick v. Cent. Gen. Hosp.</u> , 51 N.Y.2d 242 (Ct. App. 1980).....	17
<u>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</u> , 511 U.S. 164 (2004).....	12

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cerruti 1881 S.A. v. Cerruti Inc.</u> , 169 F.R.D. 573 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	21
<u>Corporación Venezolana de Fomento v. Vintero Sales Corp.</u> , 629 F.2d 786 (2d Cir. 1980)	1
<u>DelCostello v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</u> , 462 U.S. 151 (1983)	16
<u>Doe I v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</u> , 393 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2005).....	12, 14
<u>Doe v. Rafael Saravia</u> , 348 F. Supp. 2d 1112 (E.D. Cal. 2004)	17
<u>Enaharo v. Abubakar</u> , 408 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2005)	14
<u>Estate of Cabello v. Fernandex-Larios</u> , 157 F. Supp. 2d 1345 (S.D. Fla. 2001)	18
<u>Flores v. Southern Peru Copper Corp.</u> , 414 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2003).....	14
<u>Forti v. Suarez-Mason</u> , 672 F. Supp. 1531 (N.D. Cal. 1987)	13
<u>Giar v. Centea</u> , 2003 WL 1900836 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 16 2003)	8
<u>H. Heller & Co., Inc. v. Novacar Chemicals Ltd.</u> , 726 F. Supp. 49 (S.D.N.Y.), <u>aff’d</u> , 875 F.2d 856 (2d Cir. 1989)	8
<u>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</u> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984).....	5, 7
<u>In re South African Apartheid Litig.</u> , 346 F. Supp. 2d 538 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	12
<u>In re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001</u> , 349 F. Supp. 2d 765 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	15
<u>Int’l Shoe Co. v. Washington</u> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	5
<u>Jacobs v. Felix Bloch Erben Verlag Fur Buhne Film und Funk KG</u> , 160 F. Supp. 2d 722 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	7
<u>Jazini v. Nissan Motor Co., Ltd.</u> , 148 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 1998).....	5, 7, 8
<u>Kadic v. Karadzic</u> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995).....	14
<u>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</u> , 456 F. Supp. 2d 457 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	11, 12, 19
<u>Landoil Resources Corp. v. Alexander Services, Inc.</u> , 918 F.2d 1039 (2d Cir. 1990)	2, 6
<u>Loria & Weinhaus, Inc. v. H.R. Kaminsky & Sons, Inc.</u> , 495 F. Supp. 253 (S.D.N.Y. 1980)	7

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Mareno v. Rowe</u> , 910 F.2d 1043 (2d Cir. 1990).....	8
<u>Merchant v. Levy</u> , 92 F.3d 51 (2d Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 519 U.S. 1108 (1997).....	15
<u>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Robertson-Ceco Corp.</u> , 84 F.3d 560 (2d Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 519 U.S. 1007 (1996)	5, 9, 10
<u>Mujica v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.</u> , 381 F. Supp. 2d 1164 (C.D. Cal. 2005)	15
<u>Oceanic Exploration Co. v. ConocoPhillips, Inc.</u> , 2006 WL 2711527 (D.D.C. Sept. 21, 2006)	7
<u>PHLCORP, Inc. v. Wichita Mortg. Corp.</u> , 1991 WL 12328 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 18, 1991)	7
<u>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</u> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	passim
<u>Ticketmaster-New York, Inc. v. Alioto</u> , 26 F.3d 201 (1st Cir. 1994).....	9
<u>United Feature Syndicate, Inc. v. Miler Features Syndicate, Inc.</u> , 216 F. Supp. 2d 198 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	19
<u>White v. ABCO Eng'g Corp.</u> , 221 F.3d 293 (2d Cir. 2000).....	1
<u>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</u> , 226 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2000).....	viii, 3
<u>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Shell Petroleum Company</u> , 2002 WL 319887 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2002)	passim
<u>Xuncax v. Gramajo</u> , 886 F. Supp. 162 (D. Mass. 1995).....	18

Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	vii
28 U.S.C. § 1350, Note.....	vii, 15, 18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2).....	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6).....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(2).....	5
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 210.....	16
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 214(5).....	16

	<u>Page(s)</u>
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 215.....	16
N.Y. EPTL § 5-4.1(1) (2006).....	17

Other Authorities

136 Cong. Rec. S17486-01	13
Federal Military Government (Supremacy and Enforcement of Powers) Decree 1994, Sec. 1(2).....	20
H.R. Rep. No. 102-367 (1991).....	18
S. Rep. No. 102-249 (1991).....	18

Citation Conventions

DOCUMENTATION:

“Aribido Declaration” or “Aribido Decl.” is the Declaration of Babatunde Aribido, dated January 25, 2007.

“Ex. ___” is to the Exhibits to the Declaration of Rory O. Millson, dated January 30, 2007.

“Nigerian Gov’t Ltr.” is the letter from Chief Kanu G. Agabi, S.A.N. Attorney General and Minister of Justice of the Federal Republic of Nigeria, to United States Attorney General John Ashcroft, attached as Ex. 12 to the Millson Decl.”.

“12/22/06 Conf. Tr.” is the Transcript of the December 22, 2006 Status Conference before Magistrate Judge Pitman in Wiwa, et al. v. Shell Petroleum Development Company of Nigeria Limited, 04 Civ. 2665.

“8/20/04 Conf. Tr.” is the Transcript of the August 20, 2004 Conference before Judge Wood in Wiwa, et al., v. Shell Petroleum Development Company of Nigeria Limited, 04 Civ. 2665.

“Stipulation” is the Stipulation and Order Regarding Fourth Amended Complaint, dated December 4, 2006 in Wiwa, et al., v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co., et al., 96 Civ. 8386.

“Wiwa Pltfs.’ Obj.” is the Wiwa Plaintiffs’ Opposition to Defendants’ Objections to the August 15, 2005 Report and Recommendation on Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss, dated September 28, 2005.

“Defs.’ Partial Summ. Jdgmt. Mot.” is the Memorandum of Law in Support of Defendants’ Motion for Partial Summary Judgment, dated May 20, 2004.

STATUTES:

“ATS” refers to the Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350.

“TVPA” refers to the Torture Victim Protection Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1350, Note.

“N.Y. EPTL” refers to the New York Estate Powers & Trusts Law.

ENTITIES:

“SPDC” is defendant Shell Petroleum Development Company of Nigeria Limited.

“Royal Dutch” is Royal Dutch Petroleum Company.

“Shell Transport” is The “Shell” Transport and Trading Company, p.l.c.

“SITCO” is Shell International Trading Company.

“Shell Oil” is Shell Oil Company.

“SPI” is Shell Petroleum Inc.

COMPLAINTS:

“Wiwa complaint” or “Wiwa Compl.” is the Complaint in Wiwa, et al. v. Shell Petroleum Development Company of Nigeria Limited, 04 Civ. 2665, filed April 5, 2004.

“Kiobel Amended complaint” or “Kiobel Am. Compl.” is the First Amended Complaint in Kiobel, et al., v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co., et al., 02 Civ. 7618, filed May 17, 2004.

“Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Orig. Compl.” is the Original Complaint in Wiwa, et al., v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co., et al., 96 Civ. 8386, filed November 8, 1996.

“Wiwa v. Royal Dutch First Am. Compl.” is the First Amended Complaint in Wiwa, et al. v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co., et al., 96 Civ. 8386, filed April 29, 1997.

RELATED CASES:

“Wiwa cases” are Wiwa, et al., v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Company, 96 Civ. 8386, and Wiwa, et al., v. Brian Anderson, 01 Civ. 1909.

“Kiobel case” is Kiobel, et al., v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Company, et al., 02 Civ. 7618.

“Wiwa I” is Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Company, 226 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2000).

“Wiwa II” is Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Shell Petroleum Company, 2002 WL 319887 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2002).

“Kiobel” is Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Company, 456 F. Supp. 2d 457 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).
